RESOLUTION NO. 293

AUTHORIZING A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF NEW SCOTLAND, VILLAGE OF VOORHEESVILLE AND THE COUNTY OF ALBANY FOR USE OF THE BUILDING LOCATED AT 21 VOORHEESVILLE AVENUE

Introduced: 7/10/17 By Messrs. Ethier and Stevens:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff's Office assumed primary emergency medical services for the Town of New Scotland in October of 2016, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has requested authorization for the County to enter into an agreement with the Town of New Scotland and Village of Voorheesville for the lease of property at 21 Voorheesville Avenue, Voorheesville, NY for use by the Sheriff's Office to house the Emergency Medical Services Division in the Town of New Scotland, and

WHEREAS, The proposed term of the lease will be for five years with three five-year renewals unless cancelled by either party at an annual rent of \$12 payable in equal monthly installments of \$1, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a five-year agreement with three five-year renewals with the Town of New Scotland and Village of Voorheesville for the lease of property at 21 Voorheesville Avenue, NY for use by the Sheriff's Office to house the Emergency Medical Services Division in the Town of New Scotland, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/10/17